L3507% 3

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ annual progress report to members and
creditors for the year ending 30 January 2013

B

(o]0} 06/03/2013 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




Contents

1. Introduction

2 Receipts and payments accounts

3. Realisation of assets

Investigations
Creditors
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

Creditors’ rights

@ N o a A

Next report

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account for the period 31 January 2012 to 30 January
2013

B. Stephen Hunt's and Timothy Bramston’s time analysis for the period 31 January
2012 to 30 January 2013 in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with the current charge out rates




SUMMARY INFORMATION

Court High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court
Court No 309 of 2012

The Company The Magazine People Limited
Registered Number 06350783
Registered Office Address Griffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London, WC1H 9LG

Trading Address 1% Floor
14b Chapel Place
Tunbridge Wells

TN1 1YQ
Activity Recreational, Cultural and Sporting Activities
Joint Liquidators Stephen Hunt Tim Bramston
Tavistock House South  Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square Tavistock Sqaure
London London
WC1H 9LG WC1TH 9LG
Appointment date 31 January 2012
Basis of Remuneration Time cost basis (see Section 4, below)




1. Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation and has been
prepared in accordance with Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

James Bradney and David Thorniley of Bridge Business Recovery were appointed
Joint Administrators of the company on 26 October 2010 by Wessex Insurance
Funding Limited, the holders of the qualifying floating charge, under paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Following a High Court Order dated 15 August 2011, James Bradney and David
Thorniley were removed as Joint Administrators of the company and 1, Stephen Hunt
and Timothy Bramston of Griffins were appointed Joint Administrators.

Timothy Bramston and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of the company on 31
January 2012 by order of the court following the termination of the administration

2. Receipts and payments accounts

A receipts and payments account for the peried 31 January 2012 to 30 January
2013 is at Appendix A

3. Realisation of assets

There were no realisations during the period, save for the transfer of the
administration balance of £903.63 into the liquidation and bank interest of £0.30.

4. Investigations

My investigations into the affairs of the company and the conduct of the former
administrators’ are ongoing. | am in particular investigating matters relating to sale
of the business and the involvement of companies and individuals linked to the
purchaser. | am unable at this stage to state whether this will lead to any recovenes
for the company

My progress will be reported in the next progress report

5. Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously advised, at the date of administration, Wessex Insurance Funding
Limited (“Wessex") held a fixed and floating charge over the company’s assets and
the iIndebtedness was estimated at £84,569

The former Joint Administrators reported that Wessex was repad in full




Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received in'the liquidation to date and none are
expected.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £308,250 52.

if you have not already submitted your clam in the liquidation then please do so
now. | would, however, comment that | am currently unable to confim whether
unsecured creditors will receive a dividend

6. Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The time recorded by the staff of Timothy Bramston and | for the penod 31 January
2012 to 30 January 2013 totals £34,511 51, which represents 102 hours at an
average charge out rate of £338.35 per hour.

Attached at Appendix B are the time analysis reports of Timothy Bramston and |,
which provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date, together
with details of current charge out rates.

It was approved that Timothy Bramston and | be remunerated on a time cost basis
at the meeting of creditors held on 2 Apnt 2012 No fees have been drawn to date

| have incurred disbursements totalling £73 71. These consist of storage costs of
£3 96 and statutory advertising costs of £69.75.

Legal fees totalling £555, which were incurred 1n the administration pertod, were also
paid to Gateley’'s LLP

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which 1s available for download at
http-/fivww icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides. A hard copy can be
provided upon request.

7. Creditors’ rights

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may request further
information i relation to the liquidation and any such request must be made within
21 business days from recewving this report with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditor claims or with the permission of the Court upon the making of
an application. The application to Court must also be made within 21 days

Under Rule 4.131 of the insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of 10% in value of unsecured claims or with the
permission of the Court, may apply to the Court with a complaint that the
remuneration of the Liquidator or other expenses are excessive. Any application
must be made no later than 8 weeks from recewing this progress report Any




applicant shall notify the Liquidator within at least 14 days prior to any scheduled
hearing

Please note that any request for information to the Liquidator must be in made n
writing

8. Nextreport

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

u hfully

en Hunt
Liquidator

26 February 2013




Appendix A

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period 31 January 2012 to
30 January 2013




The Magazine People Limited
. (In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/01/2012 From 31/01/2012
of Affairs To 30/01/2013 To 30/01/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Handover from Administrator 903 63 903 63
Bank Interest Net of Tax 030 030
903 93 903 93
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 2,235 00 223500
DTI Cheque Fees 115 115
Pettioners Deposit (1,165 00) (1,165 00)
Legal Fees from Administration 55500 555 00
Storage Costs 396 398
Statutory Advertising 6975 69 75
Bank Charges 8000 80 00
(1,779 86) (1,779 86)
(875 93) (875.93)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable 12574
No 2 Account (670 75)
ISA NIB (330 92)
{875.93)
S~— Stephen Hunt
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 27 February 2013 13 55




Appendix B

The Magazine People Limited
In Compuisory Liquidation

Stephen Hunt's and Timothy Bramston’s time analysis for the peried 31 January
2012 to 30 January 2013 in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with the current charge out rates




95 €1 €102 Aienigad /Z #0 210T UNISI9A | afied
000 palferD s394 WIOL
ST BLL 13 LI5E 00 201 JLYT 9178 sZL £co SIMOY oL
00 052 0929 s20 F14] 000 (1] 000 Butpe)y
00 052 0529 s20 sz0 000 000 000 fa] Tvoalavdl
00 05t Lh 6Lt g0t oo 20} 000 000 S1989Y 4O SUOESIRIY
00 05¢ F19-71 80 | 000 801 000 wo 1eBa7 YOI LSSV
€9 £9z 66 60D’ 055 S SLO o000 000 uonelir ¥ (ebeq
£9£9Z 65 6¥b 1 05s SLb SL0 000 000 sanss| [eBa7 1931
ezt gl 6280 £t 99 009 Zr o o 000 suogefipsoau
00 08E 66 PZETT SLES 000 5485 000 oo snmyy o uonefpsasy ZdIS
96 B¥Z €602 800 800 000 000 000 51507 [eBsed Wil puog  ZANOA
DO OEE 00 et Lt 000 Ll Qoo 000 Aeuow jo f:ancoay Jo Bujaoid - wield pucg  1ONOS
\€ Z6T £E ££9 e szl 000 60 000 uotednseau] AN1
09 €08 0059z | e i9¢ as0 000 000 SUCHOBSUBIL JUBPeISNY LNV
1LYz ST oL sie 05 L mno 00t 800 sioipory
10052 v S %o gs0 0040 000 0o 01par)  SHOLGIND
68 192 16 269 4 He L0 0o 800 $OAN POIB|GY JONPAI) QIHD
00 052 £ €£9 ¢ee £EE 000 000 000 stufeop siopary D1IND
v ¥EC 05 299 STT sZ1L 000 001l 000 voday ss0100d  1HOdIHOUd
20052 91p L0 L0 oo g 000 000 oM wog Axord 0LdIS
£9T8T s¥ b19's 80 0Z FiR 1t £to s sZ0 Bujuuwid g UCRENSIURUPY
ocesz 0F 852 oL Z60 000 200 000 SWmay 1A LVA
00 052 0529 $Z0 520 000 wo 000 slunpep jo spiodY  ZLAIS
9¢ 082 G408 80 | Z60 000 800 800 Aomms 1vLls
96 6¥C £90Z 00 200 000 o000 000 puog Jipoeds ONOBIIS
96 67T €8 0C 800 800 0o 000 000 uonBseuNLUaY jo vongiedalg 6dIS
96 6¥Z 989l 190 190 000 000 000 SIUNCOOY 4BY  £dIS
o€ 052 SZOL0 L USE €82 000 850 800 emoADY BERY  SMIAIATY
00 05¢ e £8S 91 00 000 91 000 sBunesy SN
96 6¥Z 8Z £86 (31 ££2 000 000 0o Amig ete)  AuWIO
yT LT -1 4:1] 0wz sit 000 SZ0 000 suenpung Buusysed DSYI
66 6v2 9l 62Z z50 60 000 000 000 Buisiueapy  1HIAAY
§6 662 60 L6'L 0S8 e o 192 800 MIOM UOnensuKRY  NWQY
{3) ayey Hmig woddng s|euo|ssajod
Apnoy aBeiaay {3) 1509 owryL 2INCH {T0L 7 SJURISISSY PLUT BT Ts) sebeuely JLINT ¥ UONIUNS WIOAA JO UOHEILITERD

€LOZ/LO0E OL ZILOZ/LO/E wold

papwin sjdoag ewzebepw syl - ZOZVOYIN

Arewwng 1509 8 awil 6dIS pajeleq - Ajug awiy




INSCLVENLY -« LITIGATION ~ FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Senior Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Jumor Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filng, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Griffins' policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

« Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



& GRIFFINS

LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS
GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2011.

tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders" the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Senior Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145-£190
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time i1s charged in mimmum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice gmdance1 classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) ~ specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred s
referable agamst an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



